
 

 
 

  

 

Highways Committee 
 

Thursday 10 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members alternates  
Councillors: Councillors:  
   
J Moher (Chair) Butt   
Mashari (Vice-Chair) Crane   
A Choudry Hirani   
Denselow R Moher   
McLennan Pavey   
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354,  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Petitions  
 

 

6 20 mph zone on Kilburn High Road  
 

7 - 14 

 This report seeks the approval of the committee to implement a traffic 
management and road safety scheme with an associated 20 mph speed 
limit on the section of the A5 Kilburn High Road between Willesden Lane 
and Kilburn Station.  This is a jointly developed scheme which Camden 
and Brent Councils have been working on to improve public realm and 
safety along the corridor.  The scheme will extend from Willesden Lane to 
Kilburn Station and on through the borough of Camden to their border 
with Westminster. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: Kilburn Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  

7 Sudbury CPZ review petition  
 

15 - 22 

 This report informs the Committee of a petition requesting a review of the 
controlled parking zone in Fernbank, Maybank and Rosebank Avenues, 
Sudbury. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: Sudbury Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  



 

3 
 

8 Proposed LIP programme bid for 2014-15  
 

23 - 42 

 The primary source of funding for schemes and initiatives to improve 
transport infrastructure and travel behaviour in Brent is Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) funding, which is allocated through Transport 
for London (TfL). This report seeks the approval of Highways Committee 
to submit the 2014/15 capital programme to TfL and following the 
approval of that body, to implement the schemes and initiatives within the 
submitted/approved programme. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  

9 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Highways Committee is scheduled for 10 
December 2013 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 16 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair), Councillor Mashari (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
A Choudry, Denselow and McLennan 

 
Also present: Councillors Chohan, S Choudhary, Daly, Gladbaum, Lorber, CJ Patel and 
HB Patel 

 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2013 be appr
[...]
ent, be approved; 

(iii) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Transportation to approve 
and implement the proposals. 

 
10. Any Other Urgent Business  

 
None raised at this meeting. 
 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday, 10 October 2013. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 

Highways Committee 
10 October 2013 

Report from the Head of 
Transportation 

For Information 
  

Wards Affected: 
Kilburn Ward 

  

Kilburn High Road – Proposed Improvement Scheme and 20mph 
Speed Limit 

 
Forward Plan Ref:   

 
1.0 Summary  
 
1.1  This report seeks the approval of the committee to implement a traffic management 

and road safety scheme with an associated 20 mph speed limit on the section of the 
A5 Kilburn High Road between Willesden Lane and Kilburn Station.  This is a jointly 
developed scheme which Camden and Brent Councils have been working on to 
improve public realm and safety along the corridor.  The scheme will extend from 
Willesden Lane to Kilburn Station and on through the borough of Camden to their 
border with Westminster. 

  
2.0 Recommendations 

 
 2.1 That the Committee notes conceptual designs jointly developed by Brent and 

Camden for a proposed urban realm improvement and traffic safety scheme for A5 
Kilburn High Road, including a reduced 20mph speed limit between Willesden Lane 
and Kilburn Station. 

 
2.2 That, subject to agreement to LIP funding requirements, further preliminary and 

detailed design work is undertaken in collaboration with LB Camden leading to a full 
public consultation over the proposals in 2014/15. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The A5 corridor is an important link on the strategic road network. It is also 

important as a local link, connecting town centres such as Kilburn. It has mixed 
frontage uses along its length and there are a number of important district shopping 
centres that serve the needs of communit
[...]
 so that 
further detailed design and development work can be undertaken prior to 
consultation and implementation. Camden has funding agreed and are looking to 
develop parts of the scheme on their section of the High Road by 2014/15. 
 

3.7 It should be emphasised that the scheme is still a concept and has not yet been 
developed as a formal scheme, so we are keen that expectations of local residents 
are not heightened ahead of the availability of funding.  Once a more formal scheme 
has been developed, a comprehensive local consultation will be undertaken. 
 

3.8 In anticipation of the funding to develop the concept next year, we have jointly 
commissioned modelling work to demonstrate to TfL that the outline concept would 
be operationally acceptable in terms of bus and traffic movement.  The next steps 
would be for Transportation officers to work with Camden to jointly progress scheme 
designs. 

 
4.0 Brent’s Approach to 20mph Speed Limits 
 
4.1 The Department for Transport issued guidance in January 2013 that makes it easier 

for councils to introduce 20mph speed limit schemes. Some London boroughs, 
including Camden, have announced their intention to introduce borough wide 
20mph limits, while others are not planning to do so. 

 
4.2 Brent is a large Borough that demonstrates a range of characteristics, both those of 

inner and outer London.  We currently adopt a case by case approach to the use of 
20mph speed limits to allow these different characteristics to be taken into account. 
We also concentrate our investment in streets and areas where we know there to 

Page 8



be a history of accidents. Our approach has been very successful in reducing the 
number of accidents and casualties on our roads.  

 
4.3 Our current policy is to only introduce 20mph speed limits on residential streets 

where average speeds are already less than 24mph; where we can demonstrate 
benefits in terms of addressing a poor collision record and; where the reduced limit 
would be largely self-enforcing, i.e. through introduction of traffic management or 
calming measures that change the nature of the road and create an environment 
where a lowered speed limit would be adhered to without relying on enforcement 
and driver compliance alone. 

 
4.4 Camden has opted to implement a borough-wide 20mph limit. The results of a 

consultation on a borough wide 20 mph limit went to LB Camden’s Cabinet on 24th 
July with a recommendation to implement the scheme on all their borough roads, 
and to include as many boundary roads as possible. This recommendation included 
a planned 20mph limit along the full length of the High Road 

 
4.5 In discussion with Camden, we understand that they propose to maintain the 

current Kilburn High Road speed limit at 30mph until such time as LIP funding is 
confirmed and a consultation takes place over proposed traffic management 
measures and the associated 20mph speed limit.  

 
4.6 Camden’s Borough-wide 20mph speed limit is proposed to be introduced within the 

next 4 to 5 months. It will not apply to Kilburn High Road but will commence at side 
roads leading in to LB Camden until a jointly agreed improvement scheme has been 
developed, approved and implemented.  

 
5.0 Suitability of Kilburn High Road Proposals 
 
5.1 Brent’s current approach is to introduce traffic management measures when 

lowering the speed limit. This might include measures such as road humps or speed 
cushions, but can also include measures to physically reduce the width of the road, 
and so change driver’s perceptions of the street.  

 
5.2 We adopt an approach that seeks to ensure that lower speed limits are, as far as 

possible, self-enforcing. We also target our investment in areas, or on streets, 
where there is an existing and significant collision history. This ensures that we gain 
the greatest benefits in terms of collision reduction.  

 
5.3 Our approach has been very successful to date, with numbers of KSI coll
[...]
arking zone in Fernbank, Maybank and Rosebank Avenues, 
Sudbury. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the petition and the issues raised. 
 

2.2 That, subject to approval of the 2014/15 LIP programme, the Committee 
approves the allocation of £10,000 of LIP capital funding to undertake a review 
of CPZ SH in Sudbury during the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

2.3 That the Committee instructs the Head of Transportation to proceed with a 
review of the controlled parking zone SH during the 2014/15 financial year, 
subject to the outcome of the Local Implementation Plan capital funding 
submission. 

 
2.4 That, subject to the outcomes of a review of CPZ SH during 2014-15, the 

Committee authorises the Head of Transportation to undertake any necessary non-
statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any objections or representations and 
to implement the necessary Traffic Management Orders and associated signing and 
road marking works required to implement the changes. 
 

2.5 That the main petitioner be informed of the outcome of the Highways 
Committee decision in regard to this matter. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 
Highways Committee 
10th October 2013 

Version 3 
Date 05/09/13 

 
 

3.0 Details of Petition 
 

3.1 A petition has been received by the Council from local residents and 
businesses of Fernbank, Maybank and Rosebank Avenues. The petition has 
109 signatories and has been verified in accordance with the council’s 
procedures. Two copies of essentially the same petition were submitted to the 
council. 

 
3.2 The full wording of the petition is: 
 
             “In view of the recent increases in Residents Parking Permit Charges and 

reductions in number and increased charges for visitor permits we call on Brent 
Council to undertake an early review of the controlled parking zone operating 
in Fernbank, Maybank and Rosebank Avenues, Sudbury.” 

 
 Copies of the petition are available for inspection by Members of
[...]
on 3 
Date 05/09/13 

 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Highways Committee 
10 October 2013 

Report from the Head of 
Transportation 

For Information 
  

Wards Affected: 
All 

  

Brent Local Implementation Plan (LIP)  
Proposed Spending Submission 2014/15 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The primary source of funding for schemes and initiatives to improve transport 

infrastructure and travel behaviour in Brent is Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding, 
which is allocated through Transport for London (TfL). Local Implementation Plans set out 
how London boroughs will deliver better transport in their area, in the context of local and 
regional transport priorities and the overarching Mayor’s Transport Strategy (MTS). 

 
1.2 This report seeks the approval of Highways Committee to submit the 2014/15 capital 

programme to TfL and following the approval of that body, to implement the schemes and 
initiatives within the submitted/approved programme. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the indicative 2014/15 TfL LIP allocation of £3,711,000, 

comprising of: 
• £2,480,000 for ‘Corridors, Neighbourhoods & Supporting Measures’;  
• £1,131,000 for ‘Principal Road Maintenance; and;  
• £100,000 of ‘Local Transport Funding’. 

 
2.2 That the Committee approves the selection of LIP schemes through application of a 

priority assessment model.  
 
2.3 That the Committee approves the programme of prioritised schemes and initiatives 

described in this report and, subject to TfL approval in autumn 2013 and confirmation of 
the total LIP allocation, instructs the Head of Transportation to deliver these schemes 
using the allocated budget and resources available. 

 
2.4 That the Committee authorises the Head of Transportation to undertake any necessary 

non-statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any objections or representations and 
to implement the necessary Traffic Management Orders if there are no objections or 
representations or; if the Head of Transportation considers the objections or 
representations are groundless or insignificant. Otherwise, to refer objections or 
representations to the Committee for further consideration. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



3.0  LIP Schemes Delivered in 2013/14 
 
3.1 During 2013-14 a total of £10.2 million investment is being invested in improving Brent’s 

roads, footways and transport infrastructure. This includes: 
• £5.9 million of Local Implementation Plan LIP funding; 
• £0.8 million S106 developer contributions; and 
• £3.5 million of Brent Capital funding to maintain and improve the highway network. 

 
3.2 Of the £5.9m LIP allocation for 2013/14 £2.5 million was allocated to progress the 

Harlesden Town Centre “major scheme”. The provisional allocation of £3.7m for 2014/15 
is therefore in line with previous year’s allocations when taking account of the major 
scheme funding awarded last year.  

 
3.3 In 2013/14, the Council is on target to deliver a wide range of infrastructure and initiatives 

in line with TfL expectations.  
 
3.4 To date we have delivered, or are in the process of delivering, the following infrastructure 

on Brent’s streets as part of a range of schemes and initiatives: 
• 16km of roads will be improved with collision reduction measures, including lower 

speed limits; 
• 76 areas are being provided with new waiting and loading restrictions to reduce 

congestion and improve safety; 
• 7 crossings have been improved to provide facilities for disabled people; 
• 130 on and off-street cycle parking spaces have been provided ; 
• 384 children and 90 adults have received cycle training; 
• 2km of new cycle routes have been delivered; 
• 15 junctions have been improved to help cyclists; 
• 13 new pedestrian crossings have been provided; 
• 75 road safety education events have been held; 
• 63 bus stops are being improved to make boarding easier and passenger waiting 

facilities better; and 
• 16 new s
[...]
ctures in the Borough. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



Corridors & Neighbourhoods, Major Schemes and Supporting Measures 
 
5.3 This element of the programme includes schemes and projects identified through a 

number of sources, including: 
• Schemes that have the potential to reduce collisions levels; 
• Schemes that have been committed in previous years for multi-year funding; 
• Strategic schemes that support the Council’s regeneration objectives; and 
• Requests, proposal and suggestions received from members, residents and 

businesses (eg. area consultative forums) 
 
5.4 Most notably our focus is on delivering projects that have the highest potential for collision 

reduction. Through analyses of Borough-wide collision records we identify streets and 
areas where there is evidence of a disproportionately number of collisions resulting in 
deaths, serious or minor injuries. We then generate a list of streets and neighbourhoods 
where engineering measures have the potential to reduce the number of collisions that 
could occur in future years. 

 
5.5 Over the course of a financial year, officers receive a significant number of requests for 

infrastructure improvements. Given that funding is restricted it is not always possible to 
satisfy all of the requests the Council receives. 

 
5.6 Officers have developed a prioritisation model for Brent that assists us to rank the 

infrastructure improvement requests that we receive, and hence to develop a draft 
programme based on our provisional funding allocation.  

 
5.7 Potential schemes are assessed by scoring each against the likely benefits that it would 

deliver. These benefits reflect the priorities stated within regional and sub-regional 
transport policies, plans and strategies along with Brent’s corporate strategic objectives 
and growth plans. The process involves: 
a) Each project is initially assessed by the collision records for the area or street under 

consideration – data is input and a score generated depending on the number and 
types of collisions and casualties on record; 

b) The project is then assessed against what it would achieve in terms of a range of 
other strategic outputs, for example benefits to cyclists or pedestrians or; a reduction 
in congestion.  

c) Benefits for collision reduction are weighted to ensure that road safety is top priority in 
the scheme selection process; 

d) After each project has been scored against the benefits that it would deliver, the total 
score is calculated and each project is ranked by high to low score.  

 
5.8 We are pleased to note that our provisional LIP funding allocation will allow us to take 

forward all schemes put forward during the current financial year for further detailed study 
and/or scheme development. However, if our final LIP allocation is less than the 
provisional value of £2,480,000 we will need to reduce the size of the programme 
accordingly and will use allocated priority scores to determine which projects can be taken 
forward during 2014/15.  

 
5.9 Appendix A shows the proposed 2014/15 LIP programme and indicates the score that 

each project has attracted through application of the prioritisation model.  
 
5.10 Appendix C shows an extract from the 2014-15 prioritisation model for member’s 

information. It is proposed to make further improvements and streamline the model prior 
to developing the 2015-16 LIP programme. However, members are asked to note the 
concept behind the prioritisation process and agree to adopt a prioritisation model for 
future programme development.  

 

Page 26



5.11 The following chart illustrates the spend profile of the proposed 2014/15 programme 
summarised against the broad objectives of Brent’s transport plan and the wider mayoral 
strategy and objectives. 

 

 
 
Principal Road Renewals & Bridge Strengthening 

 
5.12 Each year Brent is provided with a provisional LIP allocation for renewing principal roads 

in the Borough. This programme of work
[...]
oad Traffic Accidents (Stats 19) Mayors Transport Strategy Outcomes

MTS Brent Borough Plan

Improve the built environment and open spaces of the 
borough through the rigorous application of policy and 

design guidelines and Specifications

Tackle environmental causes of poor 
health and encourage low carbon modes 

of transport to reduce emissions

S
co

re
 p

er
 £

 in
ve

st
ed

T
ot

al
 S

co
re

 (n
/a

 f
or

 S
of

t 
M

ea
su

re
s)

F
Y
 1

4/
15

F
Y
 1

5/
16

S
tr
at

eg
ic

 C
or

rid
or

 N
o.

F
Y
 1

6/
17

LIP PRIORITISATION MODEL

Accident Involving

P
age 41



 
 
 
 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 20 mph zone on Kilburn High Road
	7 Sudbury CPZ review petition
	8 Proposed LIP programme bid for 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Thursday 10 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair), Councillor Mashari (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Hirani (alternate for Choudry), McLennan and R Moher (alternate for Denselow) 

 
Also present: Councillors Cheese and Lorber 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors A Choudry and Denselow 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. Petitions  
 
The Committee received a petition from the residents and businesses in the 
Sudbury controlled parking zone SH (CPZ SH) which stated as follows; 
 

             “In view of the recent increases in Residents Parking Permit Charges and 
reductions in number and increased charges for visitor permits we call on Brent 
Council to undertake an early review of the controlled parking zone operating in 
Fernbank, Maybank and Rosebank Avenues, Sudbury.” 
 
Mr Yasir Hai, a local resident spoke to the petition.  Mr Hai stated that he had 
conducted a survey among residents on the review of the hours of operation of the 
CPZ for the Sudbury area, copies of which results he had sent to all members of 
the Committee. In addition, he had collected in excess of one hundred signatures of 
local residents who expressed objection to any proposed review and requested that 



2 
Highways Committee - 10 October 2013 

the current hours of operation remain unchanged.  He continued that if the hours of 
operation were reduced from 08:00 – 18:30 to 08:00 – 15:30, residents would find 
themselves competing for parking spaces with commuters, restaurant diners and 
visitors whilst still having to pay the same charge for permits.  Mr Hai also informed 
the Committee that residents had requested the retention of the scratch card for 
visitor permits and to revert to the previous system instead of the on-line system 
which they did not find it to be user friendly. 
 
Mr Yasir Hai was thanked for his address. 
 

6. Sudbury CPZ review petition  
 
Members considered a report that responded to a petition requesting a review of 
the controlled parking zone in Fernbank, Maybank and Rosebank Avenues in the 
Sudbury area.  In setting the background, Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation 
stated that the controlled parking zone SH (CPZ SH) was introduced principally to 
remove commuter and long term non-residential parking, improve road safety by 
removing obstructive parking at junctions, regulate on-street parking and by 
allowing greater turnover in parking spaces, attract more customers to local 
businesses. He continued that the operational times of 8:00am to 6:30pm Monday 
to Saturday excluding bank holidays were agreed with residents and local 
businesses.  Members heard that the request for review had been assessed and 
considered to meet the criteria explained in the report.   
 
Paul Chandler informed members that the cost of undertaking the review would 
include resources involved in undertaking a consultation as well as amending traffic 
orders and implementing signing changes if residents desire a change. Total costs 
could be up to £10,000. As there was no budget provision for this review, it was 
proposed to use funding available via the Local Implementation Plan (LIP during 
2014/15 to review CPZ SH.   
 
In response to other parts of the petition, Paul Chandler stated that the prices of 
resident and visitor permits were consistent across all parking zones and that the 
request to re-introduce scratch cards would have Brent-wide cost implications that 
could not be considered as part of a local CPZ review. 
 
Councillor Lorber stated that majority of the residents endorsed the current 
operational hours from 08:00am-6:30pm which had deterred commuter parking, 
non-residential long term parking and improved road safety. Councillor Lorber 
added that residents had however expressed genuine concerns about the charges 
for permits. 
 
Councillor Daly stated that whilst there was an urgent need for a review, any review 
should be tailored to the needs of individual roads and should also take into 
consideration the needs of particular groups especially disabled persons.  
Councillor Daly also expressed concerns about the telephony system which she 
added made it more difficult for residents to use the on-line parking system. 
 
Whilst members agreed that there could be potential for a separation of operational 
hours tailored to suit individual roads, they felt that in addition to the cost 
implications there were practical difficulties involved in that approach.    
 



3 
Highways Committee - 10 October 2013 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the contents of the petition and the issues raised be noted; 
 
(ii) that the allocation of £10,000 of LIP capital funding to undertake a review of 

the operational times of  CPZ SH in Sudbury during the 2014/15 financial 
year be approved, subject to approval of the 2014/15 LIP programme; 

 
(iii) that the Head of Transportation be instructed to proceed with a review of the 

operational hours of controlled parking zone SH during the 2014/15 financial 
year, subject to the outcome of the Local Implementation Plan capital 
funding submission; 

 
(iv) that, subject to the outcomes of a review of operational hours of CPZ SH 

during 2014-15, authorise the Head of Transportation to undertake any 
necessary non-statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any 
objections or representations and to implement the necessary Traffic 
Management Orders and associated signing and road marking works 
required to implement the changes; 

 
(v) that the main petitioner be informed of the outcome of the Highways 

Committee decision in regard to this matter. 
 
 

7. 20 mph zone on Kilburn High Road  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Transportation that sought 
approval to implement a traffic management and road safety scheme with an 
associated 20 mph speed limit on the section of the A5 Kilburn High Road between 
Willesden Lane and Kilburn Station.   Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation 
clarified that this was a concept scheme developed jointly with Camden to improve 
public realm and safety along the corridor.  Members heard that Camden was 
looking to implement a borough wide 20 mph limit, of which the Kilburn High Road 
was a part. 

 
Paul Chandler continued that as the joint concept was subject to committee 
approval, officers were proposing to prioritise Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
funding in 2104/15 and 2015/16 so that further detailed design and development 
work could be undertaken prior to consultation and implementation. He updated 
members that Camden already had funding agreed for their part and were looking to 
develop parts of the scheme on their section of the High Road by 2014/15.  In order 
not to heighten residents’ expectations ahead of funding, he cautioned that the 
scheme was only a concept at this stage. Once a more formal scheme had been 
developed, a comprehensive local consultation would be undertaken. 
 
Paul Chandler clarified that Brent currently adopted a case by case approach to the 
use of 20mph speed limits, concentrating investment in streets and areas which had 
a history of accidents. He added that the approach had been very successful in 
reducing the number of accidents and casualties on our roads.  He continued that 
Brent’s current policy was to only introduce 20mph speed limits on residential and 



4 
Highways Committee - 10 October 2013 

where benefits in terms of addressing a poor collision record and where the reduced 
limit would be largely self-enforcing, through the introduction of traffic management 
or calming measures that change the nature of the road and create an environment 
where a lowered speed limit can be demonstrated.  
 
In welcoming the concept scheme, the Chair added that Brent’s approach had been 
very successful to date, with numbers of persons being killed or receiving serious 
injuries (KSI) collisions in Brent reducing from 350 in 1991 to 72 in 2011, beating 
both national and Greater London reduction targets by a significant margin.  
Councillor Cheese suggested that in order to educate children about road safety and 
to keep up with the reducing trend, members should be encouraged to accompany 
the road safety team to schools. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that conceptual designs jointly developed by Brent and Camden for a 

proposed urban realm improvement and traffic safety scheme for A5 Kilburn 
High Road, including a reduced 20mph speed limit between Willesden Lane 
and Kilburn Station be noted; 

 
(ii) that subject to agreement to LIP funding requirements, further preliminary 

and detailed design work be undertaken in collaboration with London 
Borough of Camden leading to a full public consultation over the proposals in 
2014/15. 

 
 

8. Proposed LIP programme bid for 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Transportation that sought 
approval to submit the 2014/15 capital programme to Transport for London (TfL) 
and following the approval of that body, to implement the schemes and initiatives 
within the submitted/approved programme.  Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation 
clarified that the primary source of funding for schemes and initiatives to improve 
transport infrastructure and travel behaviour in Brent was Local Implementation 
Plan (LIP) funding, which was allocated through TfL.  
 
With reference to the report, Paul Chandler explained the bidding process and 
prioritisation metrics. He continued that over the course of any financial year, 
officers received a significant number of requests for infrastructure improvements 
and given budget restrictions, it was not always possible to satisfy all of the 
requests received. Consequently, a prioritisation model had been developed that 
assisted with the ranking of infrastructure improvement requests received and a 
draft programme based on provisional funding allocation.  He explained that 
potential schemes were assessed by scoring each against the likely benefits that it 
would deliver, reflecting the priorities stated within regional and sub-regional 
transport policies, plans and strategies along with Brent’s corporate strategic 
objectives and growth plans. 
 



5 
Highways Committee - 10 October 2013 

Members heard that Brent’s provisional LIP funding allocation would allow officers 
to take forward all schemes put forward during the current financial year for further 
detailed study and/or scheme development. However, if the final LIP allocation was 
less than the provisional value of £2,480,000 the size of the programme would need 
to be reduced accordingly and allocated priority scores would be employed to 
determine which projects could be taken forward during 2014/15.   
 
The Head of Transportation continued that the 2014/15 Spending Submission 
which must be submitted to TfL no later than 17 October 2013 had been developed 
and presented in two parts: Corridor and neighbourhood schemes and supporting 
measures; and Principal road asset renewals and strengthening works for bridges 
and other structures in the Borough.  He added that the Council was on target to 
deliver a wide range of infrastructure and initiatives in line with TfL expectations.  
 
In the ensuing debate, it was remarked that whilst major roads were sometimes 
resurfaced several times within a period, the side roads were often neglected and 
requested the Head of Transportation to ensure that TfL considered improving side 
roads also.  With reference to the 6% of the budget allocated to cycling, the Head of 
Transportation was asked to indicate the spending priorities. 
 
Members heard that TfL would only invest in class A roads with the remainder of 
the road repair programme left to Brent Council and which was dealt with under the 
Highway Asset Plan.  He indicated the key priorities which included the following; 
cycle lanes, cycle stands, electric vehicle charging points, car clubs, travel 
awareness, street trees, business travel planning and air quality monitoring to feed 
into the Council’s programme of work.  In welcoming the report, the Chair 
emphasised the need to encourage and publicise wider use of car clubs around the 
Borough if a significant progress was to be made in CO2 emissions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the indicative 2014/15 TfL LIP allocation of £3,711,000, comprising of 

the following be noted: 
• £2,480,000 for ‘Corridors, Neighbourhoods & Supporting Measures’;  
• £1,131,000 for ‘Principal Road Maintenance; and;  
• £100,000 of ‘Local Transport Funding’; 

 
(ii) that the selection of LIP schemes through application of a priority 

assessment model be approved; 
 

(iii) that the programme of prioritised schemes and initiatives described in this 
report be approved and, subject to TfL approval in autumn 2013 and 
confirmation of the total LIP allocation, instruct the Head of Transportation to 
deliver these schemes using the allocated budget and resources available; 

 
(iv) that the Head of Transportation be authorised to undertake any necessary 

non-statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any objections or 
representations and to implement the necessary Traffic Management Orders 
if there are no objections or representations or; if the Head of Transportation 
considers the objections or representations are groundless or insignificant. 
Otherwise, to refer objections or representations to the Committee for further 
consideration. 



6 
Highways Committee - 10 October 2013 

 
9. Any Other Urgent Business  

 
None. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
0 
to note that the next meeting would be held on 10 December 2013.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair 
 


